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BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter is before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) based on an Application for Variance 
submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR1 4.00, by Steven Beauregard, executive director of the New Bedford Housing 
Authority (“NBHA” or “Petitioner”), and received by the Board on March 24, 2017. The application seeks a 
variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 9.4.2 which requires that 5% of the total units in a multiple 
dwelling that are for hire, rent or lease are accessible Group 2A units that are proportionally distributed across 
the total number of units. The application is opposed by the New Bedford Commission for Citizens with 
Disabilities (“CCD”). 

 
Following initial reviews of the matter on April 10, 2017 and April 24, 2017, the Board voted to 

calendar the application for a hearing on July 10, 2017. The hearing was subsequently rescheduled for June 5, 
2017 at the Petitioner’s request. Notice, issued on April 28, 2017, was sent to all parties concerned and the 
hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. All 
interested parties were provided the opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board. 

 
The following individuals appeared at the hearing on the Petitioner’s behalf: Anne Shoemaker, NBHA’s 

director of modernization, and Cynthia Spence, its assistant director of modernization. The witnesses were 
sworn in by the Board’s chair. 
 

Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 

                                                 
1 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
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Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, “[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or 
more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply 
with 521 CMR.” 

 
Per 521 CMR 9.4, “[i]n multiple dwellings that are for rent, hire, or lease (but not for sale) and contain 

20 or more units, at least 5% of the dwelling units must be Group 2A units. Group 2A units must comply with 
521 CMR 9.5, Dwelling Unit Interiors; and 521 CMR 44.00: GROUP 2 BATHROOMS; and 521 CMR 45.00: 
GROUP 2 KITCHENS; and 521 CMR 47.00: GROUP 2 BEDROOMS.” 

 
521 CMR 9.4.2 relates to the distribution of dwelling units and states that “Group 2A dwelling units 

shall be proportionally distributed across the total number of units according to number of bedrooms, size, 
quality, price and location.” The section provides for an “EXCEPTION FOR TOWNHOUSES: When 5% of the total 
number of units required to be accessible includes townhouses, they shall comply by any of the following 
means: a. substitute a fully accessible flat of comparable size, amenities, etc. ….” 
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documentation was entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-103, including the Application for Variance, correspondence, project plans 

and photographs; and 
Exhibit 2: May 30, 2017 correspondence from Ms. Shoemaker to AAB, with attachments. 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) NBHA owns and administers approximately 2,500 housing units over 44 separate developments within New 

Bedford. Of these, 24 have at least one accessible unit. Since 2010 at which time there were sixty accessible 
units, NBHA has worked towards meeting the goal of ensuring that 5% of its total inventory is accessible, 
having constructed an additional 61 such units. It anticipates a total of 134 (i.e. 5.5% of the total) such units 
by the end of 2017.   

2) The subject site, Parkdale, was constructed in 1950. It consists of one hundred separate units located in 21 
townhouse-style buildings, each unit including a kitchen and living room on the first floor, and bedrooms and 
a bathroom on the second floors. Washing machine and dryer hookups are located in the basements. 

3) NBHA’s proposed Parkdale project consists of building restoration, including new roofs and ventilation, new 
windows, new siding and exterior trim, added wall insulation and exterior painting. 

4) The Petitioner proposes to substitute twelve new accessible units at a different development (called 
“Westwood”) instead of modifying five units to create accessibility at the Parkdale development. 

5) Parkdale is located on a steep slope with grades varying from 3’ to 9’. Because of the slope, each building has 
five or more steps to its front and back doors. It has no off-street parking. 

6) Development of five accessible units at Parkdale would result in the elimination of some open space and a 
basketball court thereat. 

7) Westwood is flat, has off-street accessible parking for each of the proposed 12 units, and is currently under 
construction with an expected occupancy date of December 2017. 

8) The Westwood development is close to major bus routes and is proximate to the local Boys and Girls Club. 
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Discussion 
 

The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, which states that, “[i]f the work 
performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 
CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.” As noted above, the 
Petitioner proposes a renovation of the 21 buildings at its Parkdale development, including new roofs and 
ventilation, new windows, new siding and exterior trim, added wall insulation and exterior painting. The project 
includes interior and exterior accessibility improvements. The cost of the proposed work ($4,102,928.18) 
amounts to more than 30% ($410,430) of the full and fair assessed value of the development ($1,368,100); 
therefore, the project must comply in full with all applicable sections of 521 CMR. The Petitioner seeks relief 
with respect to the distribution of compliant dwelling units, proposing a non-proportional distribution of them, 
rather than inclusion of 5 such units at Parkdale. 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative … who thinks that full compliance with 

521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” Impracticability is defined to 
mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” or that it would “result in 
excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 
 

The application is contested by CCD. Through its architect, Blair G. Shanklin of 3 Point Design 
Architecture, CCD argued that Parkdale can accommodate the inclusion of five accessible units. Mr. Shanklin 
claimed that the Petitioner’s assertion that every building includes five or more steps is “just not true.” He 
contended that combining units would allow the conversion of existing first floor living rooms and their 
contiguous kitchens to one or two first-floor accessible bedrooms and an accessible bathroom. He acknowledged 
that this would cause a loss of units and also admitted that he did not know what the greatest housing type need 
is, relative to one, two, three, or four bedroom units or the need for family or elderly units. AAB 11. He also 
argued that there is sufficient space to provide some accessible parking on site and, because there is an athletic 
field proximate to the development, the basketball court could be reconfigured as a playground. Ibid. 

 
At the hearing, Mses. Shoemaker and Spence explained that constructing new accessible units at 

Parkdale would eliminate valuable open space as well as the only basketball court in the development. NBHA 
would have to obtain zoning variances and then subdivide existing lots to meet the dimensional requirements 
for buildable lots. It would also require the reconfiguration of townhouses resulting in the loss of one complete 
unit. They argued that a variance from 521 CMR 9.4 allowing the Petitioner to substitute twelve accessible units 
at Westwood will provide a better living environment for all tenants. Such units built at Westwood could be 
constructed at grade level. 

 
The witnesses added that reconfiguring Parkdale by taking two side-by-side townhouses and placing one 

on top of the other will create significant additional costs without substantial benefit. They also noted that the 
configuration suggested by Mr. Shanklin would still require space for the future installation of wheelchair lifts or 
elevators (Exhibit #2) which, while technologically feasible, would raise safety concerns in family units with 
children as well as being excessively costly. They attested that NBHA had considered converting the townhouse 
units at Parkdale into flats but the costs were prohibitively high. While there is a public bus stop near Parkdale, it 
is at the top of the hill on Rockdale Avenue whereas Westwood is close to several bus routes and will have off-
street parking. The twelve new accessible units at Westwood will include three three-bedroom units, seven two-
bedroom units and two one-bedroom units. 

 
Furthermore, by permitting the variance to build at Westwood instead, NBHA will have more than the 

minimum 5% accessible units in terms of its whole portfolio. Also, there are no special activities at one 
development that are not available at the other.  



Page 4 of 5 
 

 
Based on substantial evidence the Petitioner established of impracticability due to excessive and 

unreasonable costs and because of the extensive provisions that the Petitioner is making to otherwise ensure 
sufficient accessible accommodations throughout its total properties, the Board determined that such variance 
should be granted. 
 

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board finds that the applicant established impracticability and, 
therefore, voted as follows: 
 

- to GRANT the variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 9.4 by permitting NBHA to renovate its 
facilities at Parkdale without requiring compliant units thereat on the CONDITION that it constructs 
12 accessible units at its Westwood development. 
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A true copy attest, dated:  June 23, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair    Diane McLeod, Vice Chair (Not Present) 

 

______________________      

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Jeff Dougan Massachusetts Office on  

Affairs Designee (Not Present) Disability Designee  

 

______________    ______ 

Andrew Bedar, Member  George Delegas, Member  

 

       

Dawn Guarriello, Member   Jane Hardin, Member 

 

______ 

Patricia Mendez, Member 

 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 


